

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

SHOLOM RUBASHKIN,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the  
Eighth Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

NATHAN LEWIN  
ALYZA D. LEWIN  
LEWIN & LEWIN, LLP  
1775 Eye Street NW  
Suite 850  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 828-1000

PAUL D. CLEMENT  
*Counsel of Record*  
GEORGE W. HICKS, JR.  
BANCROFT PLLC  
1919 M Street, NW, Suite 470  
Washington, DC 20036  
pclement@bancroftpllc.com  
(202) 234-0090

*Counsel for Petitioner*

April 2, 2012

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
PETITION FOR CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
FEDERAL STATUTES AND RULE INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. The Raid on Agriprocessors.....	3
B. Mr. Rubashkin’s Trial and Sentencing .....	3
C. The Results of the FOIA Request and Mr. Rubashkin’s Motion for a New Trial .....	6
D. The Eighth Circuit’s Decision .....	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	10
I. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW TO REVERSE THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT’S UNIQUE LIMITING CONSTRUCTION OF RULE 33 THAT BARS MOTIONS FOR A NEW TRIAL BASED ON NEWLY DISCOVERED EVIDENCE THAT THE TRIAL WAS FUNDAMENTALLY UNFAIR.....	12
A. The Court Of Appeals’ Decision Conflicts With The Decisions Of Other Courts Of Appeals.....	12

B. The Court Of Appeals Failed to Distinguish This Case From Conflicting Decisions In Other Circuits.....	17
C. The Issue Warrants The Court’s Review In This Case Because The Newly Discovered Evidence Demonstrates That The Trial Judge Should Have Been Recused Under 28 U.S.C. § 455(a). .....	20
II. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW TO DECIDE WHETHER A SENTENCE IS REASONABLE UNDER THIS COURT’S <i>RITA</i> AND <i>GALL</i> DECISIONS IF THE DISTRICT COURT FAILS TO CONSIDER AND EXPLAIN ON THE RECORD THE BASIS FOR REJECTING A NONFRIVOLOUS ARGUMENT FOR A BELOW-GUIDELINES SENTENCE. ....	25
A. The Federal Courts Of Appeals Are Divided On The Issue. ....	26
B. The Court Of Appeals’ Decision Is Erroneous.....	30
C. The Issue Is An Important One That Warrants The Court’s Review In This Case.....	34
CONCLUSION.....	37

APPENDIX

*Appendix A*

Opinion of the United States Court  
of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit  
(Sept. 16, 2011)..... App. 1

*Appendix B*

Order of the United States Court of  
Appeals for the Eighth Circuit  
Denying Panel Rehearing and  
Rehearing *En Banc*  
(Nov. 3, 2011) ..... App. 41

*Appendix C*

Order of the United States District  
Court for the Northern District of  
Iowa Denying Motion for New Trial  
(Oct. 27, 2010) ..... App. 43

*Appendix D*

Sentencing Memorandum of the  
United States District Court for the  
Northern District of Iowa  
(June 21, 2010)..... App. 69

*Appendix E*

Affidavit of Mark I. Harrison  
(Sept. 8, 2010)..... App. 136

*Appendix F*

Affidavit of Stephen Gillers  
(Sept. 8, 2010)..... App. 155

*Appendix G*

Federal Statutes and Rule Involved

18 U.S.C. § 3553(a) .....	App. 171
28 U.S.C. § 455(a) .....	App. 174
Fed. R. Crim. P. 33 .....	App. 175

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Bridges v. California</i> , 314 U.S. 252 (1941) .....	24
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007) .....	26, 27, 31, 33
<i>Holmes v. United States</i> , 284 F.2d 716 (4th Cir. 1960) .....	14, 15, 17
<i>Horton v. United States</i> , 256 F.2d 138 (6th Cir. 1958) .....	15
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 461 (1997) .....	19
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995) .....	19
<i>Liljeberg v. Health Services Acquisition Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 847 (1988) .....	20, 23
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999) .....	19
<i>Rita v. United States</i> , 551 U.S. 338 (2007) .....	26, 27, 31, 36
<i>Rubenstein v. United States</i> , 227 F.2d 638 (10th Cir. 1955) .....	15
<i>Tumey v. Ohio</i> , 273 U.S. 510 (1927) .....	19
<i>United States ex rel. Hampton v. Leibach</i> , 347 F.3d 219 (7th Cir. 2003) .....	19
<i>United States v. Agnew</i> , 147 F. App'x 347 (4th Cir. 2005) .....	17, 23

<i>United States v. Agurs</i> , 427 U.S. 97 (1976) .....	13, 19
<i>United States v. Ausburn</i> , 502 F.3d 313 (3d Cir. 2007) .....	28, 30
<i>United States v. Baker</i> , 479 F.3d 574 (8th Cir. 2007) .....	8, 9, 13, 16
<i>United States v. Beasley</i> , 582 F.2d 337 (5th Cir. 1978) .....	13
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005) .....	26
<i>United States v. Campa</i> , 459 F.3d 1121 (11th Cir. 2006) .....	13
<i>United States v. Carter</i> , 560 F.3d 1107 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	29
<i>United States v. Carter</i> , 564 F.3d 325 (4th Cir. 2009) .....	29
<i>United States v. Conforte</i> , 624 F.2d 869 (9th Cir. 1980) .....	15, 17, 18, 23
<i>United States v. Dunkel</i> , 986 F.2d 1425 (7th Cir. 1993) .....	16
<i>United States v. Elso</i> , 364 F. App'x 595 (11th Cir. 2010) .....	15, 16, 23
<i>United States v. Erwin</i> , 277 F.3d 727 (5th Cir. 2001) .....	13
<i>United States v. Gapinski</i> , 561 F.3d 467 (6th Cir. 2009) .....	27, 28
<i>United States v. Gray</i> , 533 F.3d 942 (8th Cir. 2008) .....	29

<i>United States v. Harrington</i> , 410 F.3d 598 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	13
<i>United States v. Higgins</i> , 282 F.3d 1261 (10th Cir. 2002) .....	13
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 327 U.S. 106 (1946) .....	13
<i>United States v. King</i> , 433 F. App'x 763 (11th Cir. 2011) .....	29
<i>United States v. Lalonde</i> , 509 F.3d 750 (6th Cir. 2007) .....	27
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 553 F.3d 598 (8th Cir. 2009) .....	29
<i>United States v. Lente</i> , 647 F.3d 1021 (10th Cir. 2011) .....	30
<i>United States v. Marcus</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2159 (2010) .....	19
<i>United States v. McCarthy</i> , 54 F.3d 51 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	15, 18
<i>United States v. Miranda</i> , 505 F.3d 785 (7th Cir. 2007) .....	28
<i>United States v. Mondragon-Santiago</i> , 564 F.3d 357 (5th Cir. 2009) .....	29
<i>United States v. Owen</i> , 500 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	13
<i>United States v. Prescott</i> , 221 F.3d 686 (4th Cir. 2000) .....	18
<i>United States v. Pulido</i> , 566 F.3d 52 (1st Cir. 2009) .....	28

<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 516 F.3d 716 (8th Cir. 2008) .....	31
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 627 F.3d 941 (4th Cir. 2010) .....	13
<i>United States v. Santos</i> , 553 U.S. 507 (2008) .....	4
<i>United States v. Scherrer</i> , 444 F.3d 91 (1st Cir. 2006) .....	29
<i>United States v. Seago</i> , 930 F.2d 482 (6th Cir. 1991) .....	13
<i>United States v. Sjeklocha</i> , 843 F.2d 485 (11th Cir. 1988) .....	13
<i>United States v. Skilling</i> , 554 F.3d 529 (5th Cir. 2009), <i>vacated in part on other grounds</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2896 (2010) .....	33
<i>United States v. Vicaria</i> , 12 F.3d 195 (11th Cir. 1994) .....	18
<i>United States v. Villafuerte</i> , 502 F.3d 204 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	29
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 613 F.2d 573 (5th Cir. 1980) .....	14, 15, 18
<i>Weiss v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 163 (1994) .....	24
<b>Statutes</b>	
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a) .....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 455(a) .....	<i>passim</i>

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b) ..... 23  
Fed. R. Crim. P. 33(a) ..... 12, 23  
Fed. R. Crim. P. 33(b) ..... 12

**Other Authorities**

3 Charles Alan Wright et al., *Federal  
Practice & Procedure* (4th ed. 2011) ..... 13  
Mosi Secret, *Wide Sentencing Disparity  
Found Among U.S. Judges*, N.Y. Times,  
Mar. 5, 2012 ..... 35
